CENTRAL ADMiNISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH

0.A.N0.2667/2000
with
0.A.N0.464/2000

0.A.No0.871/2000

. 0.A.N0.923/2000
v -

Hon’ble Shri V.K.Majotra, Member (A)
Hon'ble Shri Shanker Raju, Member (J)

New Delhi, this the 30t day of April, 2001

0.A.No.2667/2000:

J.C.Sur, Director (PFP)

Department of Telecommunications

(Ministry of communications)

Room No.109, Dak Bhawan

Parliament Street

De]hi - 110 001. : ... Applicant

vs.

Union of India through
Segretary
Department of Telecommunications
Ministry of Communications
Sanchar Bhawan
20, Ashoka Road ,
New Delhi - 110 001. i

+
Assistant Director General (STP)
Department of Telecommunications
Ministry of Communications
Sanchar Bhawan,
20, Ashoka Road
New De]hi,— 110 001, ... Respondents

with

- 0,A.N0.464/2000:

P.S.Dhillon
Director (PD)
Deptt. of Telecom
Room No.1206 :

Sanchar Bhawan
New Delhi. .. Applicant

Vs,

union of India through

through Secretary

Department of Telecom Services
Ministry of Communications
Sanchar Bhawan

New Delhi - 110 001.




2N

Secretary . . o _

Department of Telecommunication

Ministry of Communication

Sanchar Bhawan

New Delhi - 110 001. . ... Respondents

0.A.No,871/2000:

G.S.Sethi

Director (SBP)

pDepartment of Telecom Services

r/o B-3/8A, MIG Flats

Lawrence Road

Delhi - 110 .035. . ... Applicant

Vs.

Union of India through
Secretary .

Department of Telecom Services
Ministry of Communications
Sanchar Bhawan

20, Ashoka Road

New Delhi - 110 001,

Assistant Director General (STP)

Department of Telecom Services

Ministry of Communications

Sanchar Bhawan

20, Ashoka Road

New Delhi - 110 001, ... Respondents

0.A.No,923/2000:

A.K.Roy

Director (Retired)

Department of Telecommunications

r/o 172, Nehru Apartments

Outer Ring Road

Kalkaji : :
New Delhi - 110 019, ) ... Appticant

Vs,

Union of India through

Secretary

Department of Telecommunications
Ministry of Communications
Sanchar Bhawan

20, Ashoka Road

New Delhi - 110 001,

Assistant Director General (STP)
Department. of Telecommunications
Ministry of Communications
Sanchar Bhawan

20, Ashoka Road

New Delhi - 110 00t.

Senior Accounts Officer (PFP)

Department of Telecommunications

Ministry of Communications

Sanchar Bhawan

20, Ashoka Road

New Delhi -~ 110 001, ... Respondents




. . Sy -
¥ : Presence: Shri S.N.Anand, aAdvacate for applicants

;ﬁ - , in DA Nos.2667/20C0, a71/2000 and S22/2600.
Mz, Shashi Kiran, Advocate for applicant
in DA No.464/2000,

chri R.V.S5inha, Advocate
in OA No.2667/2000.

Shri V.S.R.Krishna, Advocate for Respoi
in OA Nos.464/2000, &71/2000 and 923/2000.

O R D E R(Oral)

By Mr. Shanker Raju, Member (J):
As the iséue involved in all
common, we proceed Lo disposa of

common order,
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it has been sought Lo deny them Gihe henefib F
continuous officiation in Senior Time Scare Of HR DN
\ Ve
Tzlecom Service Group A7 (mereinafter called TTFIY]
tﬂ{T their regularisation in Group A Tnginearing
czrvice and by withdrawing the eariier orders T &
sheir  pay w.a.f 1.7.1288 ang  refiaing vioe, T
24,9,1997. ~
2. The applicants, including Shrd &0 Roy
N {zpplicant  in GA NO.322/2000) who had already retirasd
nave been initially being promot o TES Growp 'R
s2rvices, In September, 1982 to Dzcember, 1882, 1ne
anplicants have been promotad on ioral  officiating
pasis in Senior fime Scale (hefeimafter called '8TEC

Indian Telecom Servicas (hereina
Group A’ service and continued to officiate tild

\K’ 13.10.1984  whereby  thair

regularised vide Office Memora

carmanent  in Senior  Time SC




74.,9,.1997., The app

Lt

subsequently the ' applicants ware promoted on ad o

As  in. ther Junior Administrative Grade
(hareinafter called ‘JAG') in ITS w.e.f. 0.5,
The pay of the applican
the revised pay scale of Rs, 14200-18200 w.2.v,
1.7:1996 vide order dated | 21.1.1998 as per iLhe
instructions of the respondents dayed 27.10.1897 and

> 1993 which provides a total service of 13 years in
Group 'A’.  The respondents, by the ‘mpugned order

4.11.2000, have sought Lo revise the pay ov o0
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icants in the scale of Ra,14200-400~18200 w. 2.7,
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he respondents on the ground tﬁat their refixa
w.e.f. 24,9.1997 den;ing them the pay Tixation w.&.v.
i ?.1956 is contrary to their own instructions as Lie
S Grous

: JU-F N 2 [~
apnlicants continued to officiate in S

et till the gdate © _|9,_ FPJU.qI«»ATsDD AN TS
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towards the eligibility crit
which makes them eligible for grant of eariier

fixation -of pay w.e.f 1.7.1996. The applicants

continues officiation in Group '4°
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post is to be reckoned towards seniority and other
service bernefits. Drawing our attention to the ordar
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promoted te  hold charge of Senior Time Scale of ITE

-

aroup 'A'. It is contended that Jt is stipulates 3

the Jocal arrangement against any of the posts 7ai
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short of 45 days, the officers will not be

claim any benefit. In this back ground, it i3

‘f‘

contended that their officiation has exceeded 45 days

tihay are entitled for reckoning of this period towards

0
@D

Ajority and other henefits., It is further contendead
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tnat as per the respondents’ letter ﬁated 2?.10.%997

and 9.2.1998 the only stipulation for grant of revised
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the upgradation scale wii

of Superintending Engineers and
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admissible
those holding analogous and equivalent post of ai

Group Engineering Services who have completed in all,

a ”

a total service of 13 years in Group AT, In *this

back ground, it is further contended that the Jletter

talks of only overall service and total service of 13

yaars and there is no reference as Lo reguiar servicea

-

of 13 years in Group 'A’ which entities them fixation

of pay w.e.f. 1.1,1836, It is contended that the

respondents have acted wrongly in derogation of their

own letters.

LR

4, The appiicants havelfurther contendead that
thair officiation was continuous on the post as the
same has never been terminated in éase of applicants
and despite the appointment was not in accordance with
the rules the period:of continues officiation shall e
reckoned for the purpose of seniority. Drawing our
attention to various Judgments of Hon'bie Apex C;urt,
i.a., L.Chandrakishore Singh Vs. State of Manipur and
Gthers, 1989(3) SCC 2A87; N.K.Chauhan and Others Vs,
State .of Gujrat and Others, 1§77{(1) SCC 208,

Constitutional Bench in Direct Recruit Class 11

Engineering Officers’ Association Vs, Stat

D

Maharashtra and Others, 1390(2) SCC 715; Rajendra

Narain Singh & Others Vs, State of Bihar and Others,
1320(2) SCC 217; Harjeet Singh Vs. Union of India 2

cthers, 1980(2) SCC  205;° 0O.P.Garg and Others Vs,

State of U.P., and Others, 1991 Sup.(2) SCC 51 and

Rajhir Singh and Others Vs. Union of India & Qthers,

!
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1?@1 Suppf{z) ScC 272, 1t is contended that 17 the
initial appointmént is on officiation basis and Lhe

incumbent  had worked continuously the pariod shali be
rprkonpd for the purpose of sepiority and other

hbenefits. Taking resort to para 47(8) of Direct
Recruit 7C1ass 11 Engineering Officers’ Association’s
case supra, it is contended that if the initial

appointment 18' not made by following the procedure

aid down by the rules but the appointes continues in

the post uninterruptedly till the regularisation o
iz service in accordance with the rules, the period
of officiating serv{ce wi]f be counted, It is in this
back ground contended that the applicants being
continuously officiating in Group 'A’ service w.e.f.
September and- December, 1922 and as auch they
-wmp1éted & years. of service and their pay was
rightly fixed w.e.f. 1.1.1596 and later decision of

revising the pay w.e.f. 24,9.1937 1is absolutely

"illagal. Though the applicants have not prayed for a

reliaf of counting the officiating service, for tha

1

purpose of seniority, the relief claimed is oniy with

to quashing of the refixation order datad

Z.2000 and restoring the order dated 2.1.1998,

5. The respondents in their reply taak

praiiminary objection thaf the applicants’ relief s
misconceived as they had not prayed for counting o
service for the purpose of seniority put in on

officiating basis. It is further nnupn1 d that the

appiicants had given undertaking to the Department to
' . \

afund the excess amount made to them in  case DaoPT

decided otherwise for fixation of pay in the-scale of

Rs. 142 0u-18.ﬂﬂ w.e,f 1,8.193986, It is furtnar




challenge the same when they had assen

zs grant of seniority to- the appliicant would af

/j)L,

contended that the matter kad been referred Lo whe
nePT  vide letter dated 27.2,2001 tha reference was

sent. regarding counting Of officiating service in

N

Group 'A’ post for computing 13 vyears of service Group

'a' for grant of pay scales to the applicants 1%
within the rules or not. on consideration with the
DoFT, the Ministry of Finance answered the

ciarification by stating that only reguiar service i
aroup A" post shall be taken into account Tor taking
of 13 vyears of Group 'A' service. I+ is contended

‘the action taken by the respondents iz in

Lo

accordance with the rules and advise rendered Lo t.hem
by DoPT. -It is further conteﬁded that the respondant s
are estopped by the cardinal principie of Promissory
est np1e as +he on account of their undertaking the
cay scale was accorded to them w.e;f. 1996 subject Lo

tre clarification by DoPT and the applicants had

undertaken to refund the excess amount and witimately

when in view of the DoFT’'s decision, the refixation

oS3
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arder have bheen issued and

the period of continuous
officiation has not baen treates ar service
for the purpose of computing 12 years of service in

Group AT, The applicants cannot be permitted Lo

ot
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ion of ;he DoPT. It i

Ief]

rther contended that

the applicants have not claimed any reliefs, with

ot

resd

ll)

pect to their counting of officiating service
towards regular service in their OAs. It is  further

contended that the necessary affected parties have

530 not been made as necessary parties in these CAs

the entire cadre,
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Rule 28 of TES éervﬁce that ~the applicants warsa
permitted .to hold charge basis fn Group A pos
purely local arrangemant and it is stipulated that The
samé would be té}minated on joining. of regular
incumbent. = This stop gap arrangement was in orde( te
meet the exigency of'the department. and .for which the
approval of the appointing authority was also not
solicited. 1t is the stand of the respondents that
the app]icant§ have never heen amﬁointed in Group A7
but. only allowed to officiate in STS of ITS Group 'A’

in the interest of service as a Lemporary measure,

)

hondents as per Rule 26 of RRS of

3

by

According to the res
ITS * the applicénts'and other TES .Group 'B' officers
were empanelled for promotion to JTS of ITS Group
on  regular basis "by the DPC held on 3.9,1984 buv
taking advantage-of thé provisions contained in Rule

27(b), which stipulates the filling up of posts in 8§78

on purely tLemporary. basis or +o hold charge oy
E

promotion of permanent memhers of Class II who are on

the - approval list of promotion Lo Junior Time Scale

the applicants were appointed in hold charge basis of

Group 'A' officers vide order dated 10.10.1984 and tne

oAy fﬁxation was accorded to them w.e,f 24,9,1024 ﬁhe
date on. which‘ the minutes of DPb were APproved.
According to the respondents cansequent upon  the
promotion of STS von hold charge basis, the Tocal

officiating promotion of the applicant was terminat

v
-t
[y}
L

i term

i}

of local officiating promotion order datsd

7,10,

—_

98 and this had an effect of AUtOMA

N
ot

ravertio

D
3

to the substantive grade of TES Group '2
which requires no formal order of reversion. The pay

of the applicants were also fixed in Group
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04,9,1984, a such there is a break in service ana

oy

their officiation in Group 'A' cannot be treated as

continuous. In support the service book of the
applicants have been annexed which clearly indicated

the refixation of pay in Group 'B’ w.e.f. 24.,9,1984,
It is further contended that., the pay scale Wwas
accorded to the applicants w.e.f. 1.7.19986 on the
hasis of their own declaration of completion of 12
vears of service in Group 'A’ as on 1.9.,1995 with an
undertaking to refund the excess amount in case DoP

decides fixation of their pay in other way. As  the

cases of the applicants ware re-examined on 8.3.2004G,

bt
[}
z
D
=3
D
)
D
<
O
i
~t
T
-l
—t
]

i+ was found that the applican
Group 'B' vide order dated £0.10.1924 and pay henefif

was accorded w.e.f. 24.9.1984 as such on completing
of regular service in Group "A' w.e.f. 24.9.1984 and
on completion of 13 years, i.e., w.e.f. 24.,10.1997
the app]icanté have been accorded the pay scale,
Their continuous service in Group ‘A’ started on
w.e.f. 24.9.1984 and as they had not completed 13
years in Group 'A’ service the pay scale was accérded
to them w.e.f. 24.9.1997 as per the rules.

7. The respondents have further taken a stand

=

that subsequent to promotion of STS on 10.10.1994, ihe
applicants and other similarly placed officials wera
regularised w.e.f. 10.10.198289 after completion of &

vears of service on hold charge basis in compliance of

o0

the ratio - laid down by the Hon'ble Apex Court on
12,12,1981 in N.S.K.Nayyar Vs, U.6.1. Where the
service rendered by the applicant and other similarly
nlaced officers w.e.f. 10.10,1984, i.e., the date on

which they were promoted to STS on nold charge basis
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for _the purpose of regularisation in STS, As  the

e -

appjicénts' had not objected at that Lime, their fresh

claim for counting of regular service in Group A

misconceived., It was further stated

[a)

since 1982 1

n

that their promotioh Lo STS on hold charge basis is in
accordance with Rule 27(b) of the Recruitment Rules
prior to promotion on 10.10.1934, the services
rendered in Group"A' on officiating capacity w.a.f.
7.10.1982 terminated w.e.f. 24.9.1984, These
officiating promotion were based on Circle/unit

Senjority - in feeder grade and not on the all India

y]

aniority. As the officiating promotions Are

hasically fortuitous 1in nature dependin upon  the
f d P

availability of vacancies in a particular circle/iUnit,

the counting of officiating period would result in

Jiscrimination to other senior officers who could not

fficiate due to non-availability of vacancies in

2

their Circles/Units.

2. The applicants in rejoinder reiterate
their claim made in these 0QAs and further contended
that the service rendered as per letters of Department

dated 27.10.1897 and 9.2.1998 a total service of 123

years in Group 'A' drrespective of thair designation
in JAG. The applicants have resisted the recovery

the refixation of their pay.

9. We have carefully considerad the rival
contention of  tLhe partiés and available material on
record. As regards the plea of the applicants for
seeking relief to-reckon their officiating service in

Group A’ towards seniority and other benefits is




_essential to establish that such an officiation ws
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not bean prayved hy the

by

concerned .the .same has

applicants in their relief clause & of the DAs. Wnat

is prayed is withdrawal of the order and restoration

of the order dated 8.1.1998. We. agree with the

contention of the respondents that in order to reckon

the period rendered on officiating hasis, 1t 1is

uninterrupted and continuous and was nof without any
break. Although the applicants have not sought any
relief vis-a-vis counting of their officiating period
towards the seniority but yet in the interest of
justice we are édjudicating the same., wWe find from

the service book of the respondents that their pay

. fixation was done on 24.9.1994 by the -respondents

although no orders have been issued reverting the
applicants to Group ‘B’ but yet in accordance with
Rule 26 of ITS which provides as under:

Rule 26: Appointment by  promotion to

‘ junior time scale in the service
shall bhe made by selection on
merit  from amongst permanent
officers of the Telegraphs
engineering Service, Class-11I,
ordinary with not less than eight
years approved service in
Class-II, on the recommendation
of a duly constituted DPC and in
consultation with the Commission.
The Period of probation shall be
two years (Amendment. Notification

......

(Emphasis supplied)
10. The applicants have empanelled
promotion to JTS of ITS Group A’ on regular basis by

the DPC held on 3.9.1984, Keeping 1in view the

1

provisions of Rule 27(b) ibid -the TES Group o)

officers have been empanelled by the DPC and appointed
in S8TS of ITS Group A’ dn hold tharge basis. w.e.f.

] v

~

10.10,1984,, The applicant and other TES Group

/
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officers were already of ficiating in STS in local
arrangement, were given the henefit of pay-fixation
w.e.f 24.9.1984! i.e., the date on’which the minutes
of the DPC were aphrovedl As a consequence on
promotion fo STS on hold charge hls1 the local
officiating promotion Was terminated jn terms of

-~

promotion order dated 7.10.1982 and the applicants
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stood automatically reverted
grade of TES Group ’B' and their pay was accordingly
fixed w.e.f. 24.9.1984 as such the period upto which
the applicants were rpgu1aris ed, there was a break in
service vide order dated 10.10.1984 as such the claim

of the applicant that their officiation to Group A

Post  was continuous is not correct. The service hook
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of the applicant finds ﬁentjon of this
casz  Jaw relied upon hy the applicant in cluding  that
of Constitutional Bench of Direct Recryit’ S case supra
would not be applicable in the facts and circumstances

=

of  the present case as the abp1icahts nad not

continued in the post uninterruptedly til] the’
reguiarisation of their services. As such this period

of officiating service will not be recokned for
seniority and other' benefits, The claim of the
applicant in this regard is also Tiable to be rejected
as there. is no relief claimed by the. applicant in
their O0OAs for Counting of this officiating period
towards seniority and other benefits. The contention
of the applicants that their initial appointments  in

Group A’ servic

{D

through letter dated 123.12.1922
clearly stipulate es that if the local arrangement was

ex

L )

.ceeded 45 days the officers would be entitled +to

claim the benefit, i

n

also not well founded., The

respondents have acted in accordance with the

. B
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qfatutory rules. The appointments of the applicants
were onAofficiatiné basis and were also on temporary
hasis and as a local arrangement with a stipulation

that the same would be terminated automatically on

Joining - of regular incumbent. As rightly pointed ocut
ny  the respondents thaf the officiating promotion was
on 1rr19/un,ts nworﬁf: and not on all India
s=2niority, ,‘if the officiating services is counted the

same would be.discriminatory to other officers who
could not have been offered officiation duse to

non-availability of vacancies in their circles, It is

next.  contended that in the letters issued by the

respondents on 27,10,1989%7 and 9.2.19%9%2, there is no

reference of a regular service of 13 years fo entitie
tha applicants for revision of pay scales w.e,f.
i.1996, As such as the applicants had rendered a

total service of 13 vyears in Group ‘A’ drrespective

whether it is regular or not{‘the period rendered

1982 to 1984 shall be counted as part of their total

service to be reckoned for the purpose of pay fixation

w.a,f. 1996, Wwe find from the record that the
applicants by their own declaration that they had
completed 2 vears of service in Group 'A' were

accorded pay scale w.e.f, 12.8,1%96, At the time of
grant of pay scale the applicants themselves had
voiuntarily \gi?en undertakihg to the Department to
refund the excess payment made to them in case the
matter which had alreédy Heen referred to DoPT is
decided other way. From a letter dated 27.2.2001 we
find that the Ministry of Finance had written to the
Department of Telecommunications regarding
clarification which  have been arrived at  on

consultation with the DoPT, wherein, it is stated that
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. &Q\ Tor the purpose of computing 13 years of service in
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Group 'A' for according pay scale

only regular service in Group 'A' post shall be tak
into account. In this view.of the matter, al
the Jetter issued in 1997 and 1998 only refer o a
total service of 13 years, but in view of the decision
arrived at in consultation with DoPT the total service
of 13 years referred to in Group A" would be a
régu1ar service rendered in the same group by the
applicants, As the applicants had rendered 13 years
of regular service in Group A’ w.e.f, 24,9.,1984,
they w .ere eligible for grant of pay scale w.e, T,
24.10.1997 énd as such }ight1y accorded the benefit
{?\ w.e,f 27.7.1997} The refixation order issued by the
reaspondents éahce111ng their previous order 1is in
accordance with the DoPT instructions and cannot be
found fault with. Apart from it, the applicants are

estopped - from challenging this action of the

D

respondents on the principle of estopple as they were

)

accorded pay scale subject to the DoPT clarification

and as such on their clarification the respondents had

taken action accordingly, which cannot be found fault

k/ with,

1. In the result and having regard to the
discussion made ahbove and reasons recorded above, we

ind no merit in all the four OAs and the same Are

}

Gismissed. The dinterim order passe
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12, A copy of this order shall be kept in all

the OAs, _

USHANRER "RKAJU ) ~ &~ “(V.K.MAJOTRA)

, MEMBER(J) ' PR S | - MEMBER(A
'// R A O/’ ‘ . A—{W ( )
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